Giilbarco PT1409A
Parts List MPD-A3

3,4&6 hose
Multi-Product Dispensers

This parts list represents the majority of production MPD-A3 units in 1984.
ACOADDBO 00O

A, U.S.

C. Electronic Gas Pump

D. MPD-A3 (94" Tall)
E. MPD-A3 (84" Tall)

A. Dispenser (Std. Gal.)

D. Multiproduct (4) Meters; (2) Products
E. Multiproduct (6) Meters; (3) Products
J. Multiproduct (3) Meters; (3) Products

A. Std. Nozzle Boot with Totalizer - U.S. Gal.

V/R Nozzle Boot & V/R Hook with Totalizer - U.S5. Gal.
C. Std. Nozzle Boot, less Totalizer
D. V/R Nozzle Boot & V/R Hook less Totalizer
G. Std. Nozzle Boot with Totalizer - Metric
H
J
K

V/R Nozzle Boot & V/R Hook with Totalizer - Metric
V/R Nozzle Boot & Std. Hook with Totalizer - U.S. Gal.
V/R Nozzle Boot & Std. Hook with Totalizer - Metric.

B. Preset

C. Third Major Revision (MPD-A3C with Price Bar/Cast
Suction Stubs/Cast outlet fittimgs/when V/R with
Dedicated lines)

D. Fourth Major Revision (for use with Co-axial V/R hose
and nozzle)

A00. Less V/R Piping
BOO. With V/R Piping
C00. With V/R Piping Plugged

Discharge Both Sides
Discharge "A" Side
Discharge "8" Side

w@>r O

0. Minor Variation

CAQDODD

Electronic head

‘ Fuel Outlet Configuration
RN R 0. Six hose

[vomen | Wse 1 i J 1, Three hose "A" side

L8007 —n S 2. Three hose "B" side

3., Four hose

Volume Display
0. XX.XXX
1. XXX.XX

Logic Options
0. U.S. Gal. to U.S. Gal.
1. U.S. Gal. to Liters

Market
0. U.5. (115v, 60Hz)

Options
0. Std.
1. With Key contral (not available with dual displays)
2. Amoco special

4, Cash/Credit

CO-AXIAL NOSE

IMPORTANT!

This parts list is set up with one 13 digit model number for the Hydraulic
Module and one 7 digit model number for the Electronic Module.

When ordering replacement parts, give the 13 and 7 digit model code numbers
and all information stamped on both nameplates.

Changed:06/14/88






INDEX

TITLE

FRAME & METER ARRANGEMENT

COMMAND MODULE

FRAME ASSEMBLY

FRAME ASSEMBLY

EXTERNAL VIEW TOTALIZERS

INTERNAL VIEW TOTALIZERS

SOLENOID VALVE PA0098

SOLENOID VALVE GENERAL CONTROL
SOLENOID VALVE ASCO

PRESSURE REGULATOR & STRAINER ASSEMBLY
PILOT VALVE

HYDRAULIC SECTION

HYDRAULIC SECTION

HYDRAULIC TREE

HYDRAULIC TREE

PUT-DOWN ASSEMBLY

PUT-DOWN ASSEMBLY

DISCHARGE PIPING

DISCHARGE PIPING

C.D. MODULE W/PUT-DOWNS & PRICE POSTING
(INSIDE PRICE POSTING PANEL) '
C.D. MODULE W/PUT-DOWNS & PRICE POSTING
C.D. MODULE

C.D. MODULE

REGULATOR BOARD

EARLY STP START

LOGIC BOARD

RELAY BOARD

FRONT DISPLAY BOARD

REAR DISPLAY BOARD

KEYLOCK INTERFACE BOARD

POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY

POWER RELAY ASSEMBLY

REGULATOR PANEL ASSEMBLY

LOGIC PANEL ASSEMBLY

PLATE

34

26

26
4a
4b
4c

18
18
23
23
28
28
24
24
30
30
30
32
32
33a
33b
33e
33¢
33d
33f
35a
35b
35¢
35d






Frame and Meter Arrangement

B Side

3&6 hose units

Command Module

PA01390001

Code No. Symbol
No. Req. No.
1. 1 T12932-01
2. 1 R15340-G1
3. 1 PA01390001

B Side
B1 B2
A == .| 4 hose units
| ry L = <
A1 A2
A Side
Plate 34
Description

Cable Assembly (From Comm. Mod.
to Oper. Panel)

Command Module

Command Module Assembly (Includes
Item #1-712932-01 & #2-R15340-G1)

Page 1



Frame assembly

GROUP "C”
(TOTALIZER CUT-OUTS
£ $TUDS)

ROUP "8’
DISCHARGE PIPING
CUT OUTS ¢ STUDS)

46
47

riaie 1



Frame assembly

CODE
NO.

1.

M.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.

18.
19.

20.
a.

c.
21.
22.
23.
24,
25.

26.

27.

28.

28.

29.
30.

NO.
REQ.

2

-
N ODONNNNDDOERN

as reaq.
as req.

as req.

4
as req.
as req.

16
16

-

SYMBOL
NO.

T13583- *

-03
-04
T13581-064
K85356
K80671-26
R15581
N16599-29
K01903
K01943
K50775
K02206
K01902
T13713-G1
K81090-20
K42999
K50774
K01942
713046

113429

T13014-03
1713054

113430

K87301
K87301-01
K50411-33
K89589-02
N16599-65
KB89681
K66872-01
K05291
R15700

N21576

R15576-
-03
=04

T13593

W01722

T13038

T14007- *

-01 *

DESCRIPTION

Front panel ass'y.

(42" wide) (includes items 2,3

and 20)

C.R.S.

SSTL

Panel cap ass'y.

Bumper

Rubber washer

Strainer support brkt.

Spacer (between frames)

Hex hd. bolt (3/8"-16 x 1 1/4" lg)
Nut (3/8")

Lockwasher

Washer

Hex hd. bolt (3/8"-16x1"1g.)

1.5. Barrier ass'y., (1 per pulser)
Conduit enlarger
Washer
Laockwasher

Nut (5/16")
Column sheathing
(SSTL)

Column sheathipg
(SSTL)

Lower column and
Column sheathing
(SSTL)

sleeve (94")
sleeve (84")

base ass'y.
cover (94")

SYMBOL
NO.

COoE
NO.

NO.
REQ.

R16584
N21582
114008~

31. 6
32. 6
33. 2

*

-01 *

34, 2 R16725

35. 4 T13055

36. 2/3
37. 1

R16418-G1
T13049-

=02
T13047-02
K76434-~02
T13041-02
K85071-13
713033
T13018-

38.
39.
40.
41.
42.
43.

AN =N -

-02
=03
-04

44. 2 113039~

Plate 1

DESCRIPTION

Canopy brkt.

Canopy brkt. strip

Sides of Top canopy (C.R.S.)
Sides of Top canopy (SSTL)
Support column sheathing (SSTL)
(used on 4 hose units)

Support column sheathing (SSTL)
(Used on 3 and 6 hose units)

1.5. Barrier (1 per grade)

Vinyl Sheet (used on 3 and 6 hose
units)

Vinyl Sheet (used on 4 hose units)
Shelf ass'y.

Conduit locknuts

Shelf bracket

Snap bushing

Vapor barrier

Frame ass'y. (Includes items 4-11,
14-16, and 43-47)

with T13039-02 frame (used on 3
prod. units)

With 713039-03 frame (used on 3
prod. units)

With 713039-04 frame (used on 2 &
3 prod. units)

Welded frame ass'y. (includes 45
and 46)

Column sheathing
(55TL)

cover (84")

Panel lock (includes key)

Key
Lockwasher
Lock cam
Washer
Locknut
Washer

Hex hd. bolt (5/16"-18x3/4" lg.)

C.D. Support column ass'y.

(welded)
Lifting brkt.

Upper column & patch sleeve ass'y.

45.

2

=02

113031~

For units with
With T713031-02
With W01587-01
With W01587-03
For units with
With T13031-02
With W01587-05
With W01587-06
For units with
totalizers

With T13031-07
With W01587-05

inside totalizers
top member

side "A"

side "B"

inside totalizers
top member

side "A"

side "B"

external

top member
side "A"

Used on 94" units

Used on 84" units

Support housing weld

ass'y. (Welded stiffeners

of f the housing surface.)
Support housing weld ass'y.
(Welded stiffeners flat against
the housing surface.)

Piping housing cover

-02

-07
w01587-

=01

46. 4

-03

-05
-06

With W01587-06 side "B"

Top member

Less group "C"

With group "C"

Side member

With group "B" and hole "H" 1 7/16"
Dia.

Less group "B" and hole "H" 1 7/16"
Dia.

With group "B" and hole "H" 2" Dia.
Less group "B" and hole "H" 2" Dia.

Front and Rear of Top canopy

(C.R.S.)

Front and Rear of Top canopy

(sSTL)

47.

Page 3

2

R15580-02

* Shipping Order Item.

Junction box straps



External View Totalizers with Pulser and Meter |

F idLsw faw

External View

je on 3 or 6 hose units
position A1and/or B3.

se on 4 hose units in
)sition A1 and B2.

sference frame and
neter arrangement.

CODE NO.  SYMBOL
ND. REQ. NG.

1. 1 R17466-01
2. 1 N21876

3. 2 K76238-36
4. 1 Q10217-09
5. 1 R16366

6. 1 N17706-37
7. 1 K88329

8. 1 K90314

9. 2 K76707
10. 1 K89799-12
1. 1 T12672-G2
12. 1 N21885
13. 1 K89798
14. 2 K76707
15. 1 N21881
16. 2 K66857
17. .2 Q10111-34
18. 1 N21016

DESCRIPTION

Pulser bracket

Meter gear bracket end gear ass'y.

(Includes items 3-9)
Retainer ring

Retainer ring (push-on)
Bracket

Dilite bearing

Gear (with flat edge in center
hole)

Drive shaft

Set screw

Flexible cable (4" lg.)
Pulser

Totalizer to bracket ass'y.
(Includes items 13-18)
Coupling

Set screw

Totalizer bracket

Nut

Screw (6-32x3/8" 1g.)
Totalizer

CODE
NGC.

12.
13.
14.
15.

17.
18.

Page 4

External View

REQ.

sy

RN, QU QU U Y

P AN N =

SYMBOL
NO.

N21877-01

K76238-36
K88329

R16369
K90985
Q10217-09
K90314
K76707
K90986

K89799-11
N21885

K89798
N21881
K66857
N21016
Q10111-34
T12672-G2
R14848

Useon 3

. or 6 hose units in
| positions A28A3
| and/or B81&B2.

Use on 4 hose units in
positions A2 and B1.

Reference frame and
meter arrangement.

DESCRIPTION

Pulser and meter gear

mounting bracket ass'y. (Includes
items 2-9)

Retainer ring

Gear (with flat edge in center
hole)

Meter gear bracket

Mounting bracket for gear
Retainer ring

Drive shaft gear & counter

Set screw

Mounting bracket & meter

gear ass'y. (Includes items 2, 3
& 5-8)

Flexible shaft (3 5/8" 1lg.)
Totalizer to bracket ass'y.
(Includes items 8 & 12-16)
Coupling

Totalizer bracket

Nut

Totalizer ass'y.

Screw (6-32 x 3/8" 1g.)

Pulser

Meter support bracket



Internal View Totalizer with Pulser and Meter | S oo

Internal View
One assembly per meter.

CODE NO.  SYMBOL DESCRIPTION CODE NO.  SYMBOL DESCRIPTION
NO. REQ. NO. ' NO. REQ. NO.
1. 1 R15582 Gear & bracket ass'y. 11. 1 K90011 Totalizer & collar ass'y.
(Includes items 2-7, 15 & 16) 12. 1 N21607 Totalizer bracket
2. 1 N20971-01 Bracket 12a. 1 N21272 Totalizer bracket
3. 1 K88329-01 Gear (round center hole) 13. 2 K66857 Nut
4, 1 K76238-37 Retainer ring 14, 2 Q10111-34 Screw (6-32x3/8" 1g.)
5. 1 K88329 Gear (with flat edge in center 15. 1 K90009 Drive shaft
hole) 16. 1 Q10217-09 Retainer ring
6. 1 K76238-36 Retainer ring
7. 1 N17706-37 Oilite bearing Quantity reflects one assembly per meter.
8. 1 T12672-G2 Pulser
9. 1 R14848 Meter support bracket PAO24TA10 meter assembly is required.
10. 1 K90866 Totalizer & bracket ass'y. Reference PT1464 meter parts list for specific
(Includes items 10-14) information.
10a. 1 K90025 fotalizer & bracket ass'y.
(includes items 10-14)
Solenoid Valve Plate 4a

PAO098

CODE NO.  SYMBOL DESCRIPTION

NO. REQ. NO.

1. 4 K43625 Hex hd. bolt (1/4-20x3/4" 1g.)
2. 4 K50773 Lockwasher 1/4

3. 1 R14025-10 Solenoid valve cap

4. 1 K88745 Spring

5. 1 K88750 Disphram ass'y.

6. 1 Wo1454-11 Filter and solenoid base

Page 5



General Control Solenoid Valve |

ASCO Solenoid Valve

COoDE
NO.

- b
EFUWN=00VDO~NOWNEWN-
e o o 8 8 ® s 8 s s e s o @

NO.
REQ.

P i i e L

SYMBOL
NO.

222-764-1-1B
222-764-1-1D
222-764-1-1E
222-764-1-16
222-764-1-1F
222-764-~1-1H
222-764-1-3
222-764-1-5
222-764-1-6
222-764-1-4
222-764-1-10
222-764-1-2
222-764-1-1C
222-764-1-1A

DESCRIPTION

Nameplate

Spacer

Sleeve

Coil

Housing ass'y. cover
Yoke

Solenoid base subass'y.

Core ass'y.
Body

Bonnet gasket
Housing gasket
Core spring
Cover gasket
Retaining ring

CooE
NO.

VW
« + s s

o
.

NO.
REQ.

RN N QU 3

SYMBOL
NO.

N20822-01
N20822-02
N20822-04
N20822-05
N20822-03
-07
N20822-
-06

O

Page 6

T Iduw T

DESCRIPTION

Plunger spring

Square seal

Plunger ass'y. kit
Plunger ass'y. kit

Coil 110V/120V 50/60 HZ.
Coil 220V/240V 50/60 HZ.

valve ass'y. 110V/120V 50/60 HZ.
Valve ass'y. 220V/240V 50/60 HZ.

Plate 4c¢




Pressure Regulator and Strainer Assembly | Plate 3

PAOO97

5
6
“f:::> (?
10 \ ‘ 13 14
1" 12

CODE NG. SYMBOL DESCRIPTION CODE NO. SYMBOL DESCRIPTION
NO. REQ. NO. NO. REQ. NO.
1. 1 R14024 End cap (check valve end) 8. 1 N16804-21 Valve stem
2. 1 Q10068-20 0-ring (2 3/8" x 2 5/8" x 1/8") 9. 1 W01455-10 Body
3. 1 K88744 Spring 10. 1 N18957 Filter screen
4, 1 K80964-23 Palnut (1/2"-20) 11. 1 Q10068-24 O-ring (2 7/8" x 3 1/8" x 1/8")
5. 1 K82047 Washer 12. 1 N20424 valve cap (strainer end)
6. 1 K81332 Disc 13. 8 K50773 Lockwasher 1/4"
7. 1 K78956 Valve 14. 8 K43625 Hex hd. bolt (1/4"-20x3/4" 1q.)

Pilot Valve | N20475 Plate 5

CODE NO. SYMBOL DESCRIPTION
NG. REQ. NO.
1. as req. N21256 Tube ass'y. (Ref: Plate 23 for
location)
N21271 Tube ass'y. (Ref: Plate 23 for
locstion)
N21270 Tube ass'y. (Ref: Plate 23 for
location)
2. 1 K76238-75 Retaining ring
3. 1 Q10067-14 0-ring (1 3/16"x1 3/8"x 3/32")
4, 1 K88732 Valve seal
S. 1 K88740 Plunger
6. 1 K88760 Plunger & seal ass'y. (Includes
items 4 & 5)
7. 1 K88746 Spring
8. 1 R14023-10 Valve body
9. 1 Q10067-07 O-ring (3/74"x15/16"x3/32")
10. 1 K88739 Plunger Tube ass'y.

Page 7



8l oeid

g obed

uol}0ag oljnelpAH




g8l 9jeid

6 obed

(€2 pue

sjeTd :49Y) °A,sse aATEA PTOUSTOS
sdeals xog uoTjoung

xog uotjoung

(¢Z @3eTd :33Y4) "A,ssy aATeA 3011d
(L 93eTd :38Y)

(zasTnd Jad |) *A,sse Jatideg °S°I
(92 @38Td :39Y) I8sInd

(92 @3e1d :494) JI939N

(£Z @3eTd :438Y) I93TT4

(¢ @3eTd :48Y) A sse
JsuTel}S ¥ J0jeInbay ainssald
sIq jIoddng Jsurells
(*bruv/1L

LL-2/1
§sa1TM SSOT) 3TNPUOD ISA0SS0I)

NOI1dIH3S53d

CCBOCN
20-08ss LY
9L-¢SvLOM

SLY0ZN

19-¢LLgLl
19-2.9711
0LvivZ0ovd
LL9LEN
/786Z8)

L600Vd
L8ss Ly
90006

*ON
T108WAS

uooag olnelpAH

*baax

*baa
*baax
*baa
*baax

*bal

*bal

iER]
*ON

se

se

se

se

se

se

se

‘1
‘oL
°6
‘8

*ON
3003



Plate 23

Hydraulic Tree

PRESSURE REGULATOR
£ STRAINER ASS'Y.
PAOOS?




Hydraulic Tree

Quantity is per 1 junction box with 3 pilot valves

CODE
NG.

1.
2.

10.

1.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.

20.
21.
22.

23.

25,
26

27.
28.
29.

as

as

NO.
REQ.

RV R VRV

— W

W

W= e 2 DN =

-
®
el

-

1

16

16
req.
1
1

SYMBOL
NO.

K01942
K42030
K88743
N20429-
-0
-02
K88742
K81856-23
83513
N21259

N21260

N21257

N21258

K90007

K90008

G10008-02
N20822

@11097-01
K85736-05
K18775
K05291
R15654-61
k87708
K85736-03
W01453-16
K43031
K42448
Q10001-02
K02281
N20475-
14
-13
-12
W01452-10
K43625
K50773
K88854
K49827
113056
-02

=03
-04
-05
-06
-07

-08

DESCRIPTION

Nut (5/16"-18)

Washer

Plate

Coil

115/120v-50/60 cy.
230/240V-50/60 cy.

Bracket

Bowed washer

Washer

Inlet tube ass'y. (right outside
shut-of f valve to Bottom Tee of
PAQ098 Solencid valve)

Outlet tube ass'y. (Right inside
shut-off valve to Top Tee of
PAO098 Solenoid Valve)

Inlet tube ass'y. (Left inside
shut-of f valve to Bottom Tee of
PAO098 Solenoid Valve)

Qutlet tube ass'y. (Left outside
shut-off valve to Top Tee of
PAO098 Solenoid Valve)

Inlet tube ass'y. (Top front
shut-of f valve to Bottom Tee of
PAD098 Solenoid Valve)

Outlet tube ass'y. (Top rear
shut-of f valve to Top Tee of
PAOO98 Solenoid Valve)

Straight Fitting (M=3/16")
Solenoid Valve ass'y. (Ref:
Plate 4b & 4c)

Cupped washer

Green screw (10-32x1/2"1g.)
Nipple (1/2"x1 1/8"1q.)

Bolt (5/16-1Bx3/4"1g.)

Varistor ass'y.

Bracket

Set screw (10-32x3/8"1g.)
Junction box

Nipple (1/2" x 1 3/8"1g.)

M.&F. conduit elbow

Elbow fitting (flared)

Pipe plug (1/2")

Pilot Valve ass'y. (Ref: Plate 5)
includes tube ass'y. N21256
includes tube ass'y. N2127M
includes tube ass'y. N21270
Junction Box cover

Bolt (1/4-20x3/4"1g.)
Lockwasher

Plug (3/4-16x21/32"1g.)

Faced Reducing bushing (3/4"x1/2")
Conduit & wire ass'y. (potted)
"B" side junction box-14 wires
(used on 6 & 4 hose units)

"A" gide junction box-14 wires
(used on 6 hose units)

"AY gide junction box-12 wires
(used on 3 hose units)

"B" gide junction box-10 wires
(used on 3 hose units)

"A" gide junction box-10 wires
(used on 3 hose units)

"8" gide junction box-12 wires
(used on 3 hose units)

"A" side junction box-8 wires
(used on 4 hose units)

Page 11

CODE
NO.

30.
31.
32.
33.

34.

35.
36.
37.
38.

39.
40.
41.

42.
43.

43.

a4.
45.
46.
47.

NO

REQ.

N A
WO OO W

ARV

(U RV AV E )

W

B AR Aa N NS NRNRNRNND

PN SIS

SYMBOL
NO.

K89681
N16599-65
K21025
N21280-

-01
-02
R15590~

-02
-03
R15591-

-02

-03
R14848
K42999
K50774
Q10068-14

K51145G01
K07565
R15578-
-06
=03
-05
02
=04
=01
N17076
K82584

N21611

Q10413-01
PADO98
Q10068-08
PAQD97

R15579

K51194

K07799

R11495-66
K51145-01
Q10068-15
T10959-12
K12179

R11493-45
R11495-41
Q10990-01
R11493-52
N16081-21
N16059-43
K02312

riaite £9

DESCRIPTION

1/2" Hex locknut

Washer

Nipple (3/4" x 1 3/8"1g.)
Discharge line ass'y. (for B1 & A3
(4 3/16"1g.)

less nipple (item 32)
flange (item 39)

With nipple (item 32)
flange (item 39)
Discharge line ass'y.
(15 7/8"1g.)

less flange (item 39)
with flange (item 39)
Discharge line ass'y.
(12"1g.)

less flange (item 39)
with flange (item 39)
Meter support strap
Washer

Lockwasher (5/16")
O-ring (1 5/8"x1 7/8"x1/8")

Flange (3/4" fitting)
Bolt (5/16"-18x1"1g.)
Feedline ass'y.
"C" is 4" with
"C" is 4" less
ucn .'LS 7 1/16"
""" is 7 1/16"
"C" is 4 9/16" with flange

"C" is 4 9/16" less flange

Filter cap (Use in place of filter)
Filter (Std. type) (Blue with white
lettering)

Filter (water alert type) (White
with blue lettering)

Tee fitting (flared)

Solenoid Valve (Ref: Plate 4a)
0-Ring (1 3/16"x1 7/16"x 1/8")
Pressure Regulator & Strainer
ass'y. (Ref: Plate 3)

Regulator, Strainer

mounting plate

Bolt (5/16-18x5/8"1g.)

Reducing bushing (1"x 1 1/2")
Nipple (1"x3 1/8"1g.)

Flange (1" fitting)

0-Ring (1 3/4"x2"x1/8")

Manifold (5 3/4" C to C)

Union

Nipple (1 1/2" x 6 15/16" 1g.)
Nipple (1"x1 7/8"1g.)

Reducer Tee (1 1/2"x 1" x 1")
Nipple (1 1/2"x2 1/2"1g.)

Dresser adapter

Dresser nipple (1"xé 1/2" 1lg.)
Elbow (1"x90°)

and less
and with

(for B2 & A2)

(for 83 & A1)

flange
flange
with flange
less flange

*ASCO valves and General Control valves are inter-
changable but individual parts are not interchangable.



*s3TuUn paprs aTburs uo pasn «

(300Q a7Zzou alnJas Ojf)

(*BTuw/L LX0Z-/L) 3108
Jaysem)oo

Iaysem

(1 wa3tT I0j a0y SBH)(H 10 Q‘g ST
# Topow *pAH ay3 jo uorjrsod yig
ayy UBYM)(S3TZZOU Y/A YITM pasn)
Jooy a[zzoN peatun

(15 We3T J0j 37Oy SBH)(H 10 Q°d ST
# T13pow °pAy auyy jo uotitsod Y39
ayy uayM) (SOTZZou Y/A Y3IT™ pasn)
Yooy 3[ZzZON papea

uoTIUIIXI SSAT

UOTSU3]IX3 YITM

(PRITTIP) 00y 3TZZON

(1§ 0 31Bd) I3ysem
(*6Tut/€xu8/1-1) utd p3ancoig
(0S-€v# SwalT sapnToul)

*A,s68 300q 3[ZZON °P3S

(0Z-%/1) IN

(/1) Jaysemxya0)

j00q arzzou Joj °Pjiq buruteiay
j00q ayzzou Joy ajerd Burjunoy
Taued 319sul °p3s

(Pautyoew) 300Qq 3TZzZoN ‘P3S

(*6T 48/6%x0Z-n/L) 310q 9beriie]
(*1°0°S) 93B8Td J40-U0

(*6T .9/Lxy) 7 2dA{ MaIOS “pH °PY
(Oy-G¢# swalT sapnioul)

.x.mmw 300Q 3TZzoN m_\>

(@3e1d ,440-u0, I10j

saToy mmw.ﬁv AUCNQ 33I3SU] "H"YH z\>
(*BTIP $0L°) 3I8ATaI dog

("eTP %0L°) I9ATI 3ATIQ

Tousd 3J38UI °*H°1 Y/A

(pautydew) 300q 3TZZON Y/A
(*61.8/5X8/1) uTd paro0lg

*A,s5B qny pue JaAa"

(PATTTIP) 1JBYS

(AL L£0°x°Q°1

68E°x*Q°0 u8/6) Iausem ¢0- L0998
pue ‘°[°(°S ST %00y 31ZZON Y/A
("ML w§90°Xx°Q°I

9££*Xx*Q°0 u8/S) Idusem [0-10998)
pue ‘*I°0°S ST 300y 3[ZZON °PIS
(*MLag90°x°Qa°1

9L£°%X*Q°0 8/§) Iaysem [0-10998)
pue *x3ooy arzzou Zi-yilevlY SeH
(p€-0¢ swajT sapnTaul)

-k ,sse »ooy arzzou pue Jaddeiy
Jaddeapy

("Ml wZ€/1%°Q°T ¥9/12x°Q°0 91/6) 13usem

8¢ 9eld

(300G 9TZZOU Y/A YITM as() butadg
(300G ayzzou °p3s YT asq) Butadg

NOI1dId3S3d

rA A TR
€LLOSA
950vLX

LI-6%LS LY

L1-060SLY

€=

(35
7i69iY

£0-10998%
LLOGLA

786211
L76L0A
CLLOSH
L6L68A
9906 1Y
9lLerly
gLeviy

IE-N6£TO0N

589681
8LSELA

L0-€62Z1L1

L0-£L£21)
L1-980010
L1208%
Z0-€L£TLL
OL-06S10M
LL6ESH
££968X
£0-SL7S8)

S0~

70~

L0-

134
0L-68G510M
S7=66591IN

768684
SL998A

“ON
109WAS

z °9s

*bax se "q°¢g

*bai se *e°*¢g

1Y
A
‘s

N -

*0s
“6n
‘8%
A
‘9%
1
"t
“En
A
‘i

- e

i ‘ov

‘6¢
"8°g¢
“8¢
AT
"9¢
‘Gf
‘e
11

- e e

R4S
51
“0¢
"62
‘62

- - -

b3y “ON
"ON 3a02

Z1 ebed

(*eTP %60") 313ATY dog

Iaysemx207]

(*61.8/¢%0Z-%/L) 3108

(u8/1 LXut/¢) Butuysng deug
(3addeam) drajs Jaqqny

(*BTuH/1%9) MaIOS FATIG wll

Jaysem

(*BT.Z/1XZ¢-0L) MaI3§

Toued jaasul

ajerd 1917y umo@-Ind

dweTd moputm umog-ind

ajs1dyoBq UMOQ-INd

("B1.8/5xZ¢-8) Ma13S

wrI)

(S09LZN) *A,sse 3ax28ig R utd joAtd
Y3TM 3SN 104 S3TOG PIaM Z UITM
(10-Z21868)) *A,sse 3a3oelq P utd joatd
Y3TM asn I0j SPN3S PTaM ¢ YITM
+A,sse butsnoy umop-3nd

(10-S09LIN ‘L

puB ¢i-1l ‘6 ‘g ‘9 Swa3rT sSapnToul)
*A,S88 JAA3] R YI3TMG

(10-2L868% ‘L#

Pue ¢L-LL ‘6 ‘@ ‘9 SwayT SIPNTIUT)
*A,8S8 I3ABT § YI}IMG

BT,/ LXZE-9# MaIIS

SIBYSEMYI0

sde143 sntd saotTds auTT-uUT (0-6860LD ‘Z
y *Asse 32j0BIQ R YIITMS §/606% ‘L
:SapNToUT (SQB} I0333UU0D 7 YITM
adA3 €,34, 03 Iorid yojIMs pToO
Butoerdax uaym ATuo asn) 3T YIIIMS
(s@atm pBT ¢

y3tm adh) :i8/52/9 (M4) pIseaTal)
*A,s88 33@JBIq R YI}TMS }asay

(A 9L/uS X*Q°1 %9/1%°0°0 ¥9/1€)
1aysepm

buty bututejay

2€/1%8/GXGBE ° —IAYSEMN

(*4,ss8 butsnoy umop-3nd 3yy

40 ‘juoly ayj jo ‘sprsiapun ayj

uo Butjunow Ioy puaq .06 B SEH)
*K,sse 1330B1q ¥ utd J0ATd

(bursnoy umop-3nd

40 aprs uo burjunow 1oy satoy

¢ seq) °A,sse 3axdeiq R utd J0ATd
(€# w9II ¢OZLIN YITH ATuo asn)
Joyous Butads pue IaAAT YO3TMS ‘gny sapniaul
*h,88Y UTd Z R I9A37 YIITMS
1aysemx3o0T

Z¢-0OL# ION

(9# wWaT £7/868)% UITM ATUO 38N) POY YIFITMG
PN3S

buty Butureilay

NOIL1dIH3S3a

Alquassy umoQqg-ind

* % %k X X %X X

70-9800LD
0Z2-L£12Z0%
o¢aniA
£0-LLOSBA
£8602N
0Z-912¢04
2Z-6¢25M
L0-ZL10Lb
£6Z1IN
L6ZLIN
Z6ELLIN
0L-850¢1LL
9Z-6650%
20-80L51Y

90~

[
-~G6LyLlL

sLLZ6R

9291LIN
rA Sl RRR 1A ]
ZLZ9%A

228%eN

8L606%

£E£-66591IN
LE-BEZIA
S0-10998%

L0-S09LeN

L0-ZLB68

H0~£L868)
998054
€ELTTA
§0ZLIN

20-68508)

2£-89%7¢8A

“ON
T08WAS

—FNrrre,eedI T eI IO

NN -

-

l
£
¢
l
!
z

“b3y
“ON

74
‘Lz
"9z
14
T4
A
%4
‘0z
1
"Ll
‘9l
"6l

i’

e
el
A

‘L

‘L
"ot

‘8

“ON
3003



wa)T SSAY PUB 400y A[ZZOU I/A YJTM SITUN
WoJT SSI[ pue ooy I[ZZOu °*P3IS Y3TM S3TUN
WajT Y3jTM puB 300y afzzou I/A Y3TM S3ITUN

Wa3T YITM PUB 400y ITZZOU °*PIS YITM SITUN

SL#
l04
SL#
I04
(4%
04

SL¥
104

($€-1# swajr sapnyoul)

*A,SSy aINPOW umop

44

5

Iy suviza 1009
37ZZON GUVANVLS

$v130 1008 317208
AUIAOD3Y HOVA

8¢ ejeid

nd

otL-
60—

80~

~6£910M

¢ ebed
wajY SSa[ pue ooy J[ZzZou I/A Y3IM sjtun
Wa3T SS3T pus ‘qooy 3[zzou °*pPisS YyjIMm s3tun
wajr YjIM pue ‘>3ooy afzzou I/A y3TM SITUN

WajT YITM pue “3ooy afzzou °*pj3s yjIM SITUN

Si¥
104
Si#
1034
SL#
104

SL#
I04

($€~9Z PUB GL-i# SWaIT SIPNTIUT)
<K ,88y a[npol umop

Alquassy umoqg-ind

-3nd

oL-
60~
80~
L0-

-B8CILOM



Discharge Piping

CODE
NO.

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.

10.
1.

12.
13.
14.
15.

15.

16.
17.
18.
19.

NO.
REQ.

1

4

4
as req.
as req.
as req.
as req.

16

as req.
as req.

=

6
12

SYMBOL
NOC.

N21274
K02205
K01942
K90016
K14056
K50773
K01941

R15583-02

K10232

K90022
K02447

N21289-01
N21289-02
N21289-03

R17492-

R17493

T15697-

115706

-02
-03
-04
-05

-02

T15699-02

T15698

T15700

-01

-02

R15592-03
Q10098-36

K10232

DESCRIPTION

Pipe clamp brkt.

Washer (5/16")

Std. nut (5/16")

Clamp hook

washer (1/4")
Lockwasher (1/4™)

Nut (1/4")

Pipe clamp brkt.

Flat hd. screw (1/4-20x
1/2"1g.)

Pipe clamp

Rd. hd. screw (1/4-20x
2"1g.)

Dresser nipple (47"lg.)
Dresser nipple (51"1g.)
Dresser nipple (55"1g.)
Upper Discharge Line assembly (For

use on Al & B3 product lines; This

is a soldered ass'y. that has a
union where the pipe attaches.)
This ass'y. replaces R16111 that
had a flanged coupling and
dresser adapter; it also replaces
R15587 that had a straight coupling
and dresser adapter.

Less (N21581-02) 3/4" flanged
coupling

With (N21581-02) 3/4"flanged
coupling

This ass'y. is used on co-axial
hose units and it replaces R16358
that had a dresser adapter.

Upper Discharge Line assembly (For

use on product #2 lines; This is

a soldered ass'y. that has a union
where the pipe attaches.)

This ass'y. replaces 713034 that
had a dresser adapter, -05 and -06
had flanged couplings and -02

and -04 had straight couplings.
with (N21581-02) 3/4" flanged
coupling for "A" side.

Less (N21581-02) 3/4" flanged
coupling, for “A" side.

Less (N21581-02) 3/4" flanged
coupling, for "B" side.

with (N21581-02) 3/4" flanged
coupling, for "B" side.

This ass'y. is used on co-axiel
hose units ("A" side) and it
replaces T14181 that had a dresser
adapter.

This ass'y. is used on co-axial
hose units ("B" side) and it
replaces 714182 that had a
dresser adapter.

Upper. Dischar?e Line assembly (For
use on A roduct lines; This
is a soldered ass'y. that has a
union where the pipe attaches.)
This ass'y. replaces T13037 that
had a dresser adapter, -03 had a
flanged coupling and -02 had a
straight coupling.

Less (N21581-02) 3/4" flanged
coupling.

with (N21581-02) 3/4" flanged
coupling.

This ass'y. is used on co-axial
hose units and it replaces 714180
that had a dresser adapter.

Cover mounting straps

Flat hd. screw (5/16-18x3/4"1g.)
Flat hd. screw (1/4-20x1/2"1g.)
Support housing weld ass'y. (Ref:
Plate 1, item #28)

CODE
NC.

20.

21.
21.
21.
22.

23.

23.

24,

25.

26.

27.
28.
29.

30.

3.

31.

32.

Page 14

ND.  SYMBOL
REQ. NO.
2 N21576

as req. N18731-11
as req. N09106-85
as req. R16359-03
as req. N15941-
=23

as req. K90019-02

as req. N21590-02

as req. K90004
as req. K58558

as req. K90023

as req. K60521-24
as req. K14056
as req. R11496-23

as req. W10745-10
2 N21515-

=01
-02
2 N21515~

-01
02

T14113-

-01
-02
T14114-

-01
-02
T14115-

-01
-02
T14112-

-01
-02

riaw &™r

DESCRIPTION

Lifting brkt. (Ref: Plate 1, item
#26)

Std. hose (5/8"x10'6"1g.)

std. hose (3/4"x10'6"1g.)

Coaxial hose (10'6"1g.)

Rubber grommet

1 5/16" 1.0.x2"0.D. (Used in
conjunction with original released
upper discharge line.)(Ref: item
15)

11/2" 1.D.x2 1/8" 0.D. (Used in
conjunction with original released
V/R line.)(Ref: item 32)

V/R connector plug (Used on original
released upper discharge line)
(K90018 clamp, K22733 nut #10-32,
and K03516 lockwasher)

V/R connector plug (Used on biaxial
upper discharge line)(Q10972-03
Flat blk. screw 1/4-20x7/8" 1g.,
K14056 washer, K50773 lockwasher
and K01941 nut)

Pipe clamp (Used on original
released upper discharge line.)(Not
shown)

"y" bolt (Used on original released
V/R line with K01941 nut and

K14056 washer) (Not shown)

vapor line support brkt. (Used on
original released V/R line) (Not

shown)

Screw (#14x5/8"1g.)

Washer

Nipple (3/4"x2"1g.)(Used in con-
junction with coaxial V/R lines)
(Ref: item 32)

Co-axial hose outlet fitting
vapor Recovery pipe (3/4") (Used
on original release of V/R)
Approx. 75"1g.(Used on 94"units)
Approx. 65"1g.(Used on 84"units)
vapor Recovery pipe

(3/4" galv. iron pipe)

Approx. 75" 1g. (Use on 94" units)
Approx. 65" lg. (Use on 84" units)
vapor Recovery line (The following
Four ass'y. numbers are used on
bi-axial, dedicated hose units.
These are soldered assemblies, and
may also have a R11496-21 nipple
(3/4"x2 3/8" 1g.) and a N21581-02
flanged coupling (3/4"). These
assemblies indirectly replace
113030 and T13029 original V/R
lines. The original V/R lines had
the "A" (front) side product
vapors all in one soldered ass'y.
and the "B" (rear) side product
vapors were in another soldered
ass'y. respectively.)

V/R line ass'y.

For use in "A1" or "B3" positions.
Less nipple and flanged coupling.
With nipple and flanged coupling.
V/R line ass'y.

For use in "A2" position.

Less nipple and flanged coupling
with nipple and flanged coupling
V/R line ass'y.

For use in "B2" position.

Less nipple and flanged coupling
with nipple and flanged coupling
V/R line ass'y.

For use in "A3" or "B1" positions.
Less nipple and flanged coupling
With nipple and flanged coupling




Plate 24

Discharge Piping

CoDE NO.  SYMBOL DESCRIPTION CODE NO.  SYMBOL DESCRIPTION
NO. REQ. NO. NO. REQ. NG.
32, Vapor Recovery lines 32. Vapor Recovery lines
{The following two ass'y. numbers (The following four ass'y.numbers
are used on bi-axial, dedicated are used on co-axial, dedicated
product units. These are soldered hose units, These are soldered
assemblies, and may also have a assemblies.)
R11496-21 nipple (3/4"x2 3/8" 1g.) 114188 V/R line ass'y.
and a N21581-02 flanged coupling For use in "A1" or "B3" position:
(3/4"). T14189 V/R line ass'y.
713785~ V/R line ass'y. For use in "A2" position.
For use in "A1 & B3" position and 714190 V/R line ass'y.
in "A3 & B1" position. For use in "B2" position.
=04 Less nipples and flanged couplings 714191 V/R line ass'y.
(Used on 94" units) For use in "A3" or "B1" position:
-05 With nipples and flanged couplings
(Used on 94" units) 32. Vapor Recovery Lines
-07 Less nipples and flanged couplings (The following two ass'y. number
(Used on B4" units) are used on co-axial dedicated
-08 With nipples and flanged couplings roduct units. These are solder
(Used on 84" units) assemblies.)
713786~ V/R line ass'y. 114183-03 V/R line ass'y.
For use in "AZ & B2" position. For use in "A1 & B3" position an
-04 Less nipples and flanged couplings in "A3 & B1" position.
-05 With nipples and flanged couplings 1T14184-03 V/R line ass'y.
For use in "A2 & B2" position.
* Shipping Order Item, Customer specify length,
diameter, and soft or hard wall.

Page 15



riaie ov

Rear View of C.D.Module with
Put—-Downs and Price Posting Area

UNLEADED
. B svgor E.%000"

N g’.w-hmmﬂ (o)

?

Page 16



C.D.Module with Put—-Downs
and Price Posting Area

CODE
NO.

NO.
REQ.

3/6

1

as req. KB89699-07

1
1
2
10

SYMBOL
NO.
R14915~
-01
-04
-05
T13606-
-00
=01
-02
=03
04
-05
112641~
G52
-G53
-G59
-G60
-G66
-G67
-G68
-G69
T12496
R15346~G1
R15345~061
Q10546-02
Q10036-16

DESCRIPTION

wrapper & nozzle hook ass'y.
(Ref: Plate 28)

With R14914-12 nozzle hook

With Std. nozzle hook that's a
S.0.1.

With V/R nozzle hook that's a
S.0.1.

Price Posting panel ass'y.

(less brand panels)

Grease pencil design (gallon)
Seroll design (gallon)

Grease pencil design (liter)
Scroll design (liter)

4 hose; scroll design (gallon)

4 hose; scroll design (liter)
*Bezel ass'y. (Does not include
items #1, 2, 4, 5, 13-21)
(Cash/credit bezel part of
K90420 cash/credit option kit.)
U.5. Gallons, Std. single front
U.S. Gallons, Std. single rear
U.S. Liters, Std. single front
U.S. Liters, Std. single rear
U.S. Gallons, key control,single
front

U.S. Gallons, key control, single
rear

U.S. Liters, key control, single
front

U.S. Liters, key control, single
rear

Bare molded bezel (Specify color
when ordering)

Key

Rear Operator panel ass'y. (shown)
Front operator panel ass'y.

"y" shaped gasket

Socket hd. cap screw

(1/4-20x3 1/4"1g.)

Page 17

CODE
NO.

17.
18.
19.

20.
21.

NO.
REQ.

NN

BN ~N

~ -
o

3/4

NN - N

0/1
as req.

SYMBOL
NO.

R15175
R15176-01

R15828-01

N21979
R15450-15
R15188-01
T13055

Q10746-01
R16095

Q10340-28
K90876-01
K85492-45
113604~

-00
-01
T13602
T13635~
-01
-02

Fiawe vwv

DESCRIPTION

Blank faceplate (black)

Faceplate (gallons)(Use on front
and back displays)

Faceplate (liters)(Use on front
and back displays)

Blanking decal

Pictogram panel

Plastic extrusion

C.D. Support column sheathing
(Ref: Plate 1)

Ballast

Backing plate ass'y. (scroll
design) (Includes items 16-18,&21)
Hex standoffs

Tape clamp

Adhesive tapes (1/4"x1/16" x4"1g.)
Support structure ass'y. (Includes
top plate, end box, and spring
clips)

Use on 6 hose units

Use on 4 hose units

Center box (pricing bar)

Memory tape

Large numbers

Small numbers

Options (not shown)

R16415
R16412

K90420
114905-6G1
R17249-G1

R15920~
R17245-G1

R17246-G2

Key control panel

Key control ass'y.

(Includes keylock and wires with
P603 connector)

MPD-A3 Cash/Credit Option Kit
Cash/Credit Interface Bd.

Cable ass'y. (J603A, J6038, and
J602 connector)

Cable ass'y.

Cash/Credit option panel ass'y.
(Includes switches and cable)
Cash/Credit panel



z¢ oeld Alqwessy SinpoN'd’D




¢t ejeld

"

*A,ss8 BursnoH L9-BYEELL JO JTed

Ya3TMS UOIINQYSNd » LO-BBLOLD z *s¢
(/1) 330ddns *g°3°d » Z0O-L$90LD 9 “he

(s¢
ajeTd :J9Y) *4,sse A1ddng lamog4 19-9%8Z1L1 L ‘€<
(asg 918Td :j9Y) A1833eg L0-0L901LD 3 ‘%
(Z¢-0L#) I *p,yp atbuts v0-09901LD A ity
IUATY » €0-0ESOLD & *0f

(S£-v€ pue Qc‘0zésLicL-8
swa)T sapnyour) *A,sse bursnoy 19-8pEELlL i 67

(10308uu0d 1831 03
9£06d “°pa 21607 03 ¢ozr ‘I0308UU0D

juoly 03 VY(06d) *A,S58 ATQB] ‘C#Y] L9-6£6211 l ‘8z
(€€ @7181d :49Y) "Pa Aeray 13-06£91LL l "Lz
($€ 2381d :49Y) °A,sse aueg 2160 19-798Z11 l "9z

(°pg AerdstQ Ieay GHOLC

03 °pg 21607 40ZC 03 *pg Aeydsiq
juolj ynogC) °A,s88 arqe] ‘upyd 19-9295 1Y l T4
(€€ 91814 :j49y) °pg 91607 19-SLSLOM t 474

(*A,ss8 Taueq Jojeiadg jo 3ied jou)

(10309uU0d Y¢O6C 03 Taued Jojeladg

juolj uo Ye0fd) °A,888 3TGB] ‘SavD 19-6195 1y 4 YA
(*pg KerdstQg jo jaed

jou) *A,sse Taued Jojsiadg juolq L9-$HESLY t 2z

(££€ @38Td :j9y) *pg AerdstQg juoay 988Z L1 L i %4

(*A,588 paplam) °A,sse STSSBY) 4 |I-IYECLL i ‘0z

($€ 93eTd :33Y) °A,s88 ABTay Jomog 698711 l "6l

‘ON ‘03 ‘ON
NOI1dTHIS3a T08WAS  “ON

(02-v/1) Inu Jautelay

(°r8

otboy uo pzZCc 03 °pg J03eTnbay

uo 10iC) *A,s88 arqe] ‘ipvl

(°r8

AeTay uo 6OLC 03 *Pg JojeTnbay

uo £01C) °A,sse a1qe] ‘/# VI
PTaTYs 3YbTT

duel juadsazonty

("BTuB/$XZE-9#) Mal1ds

(9#) Iaysemyool 3TTds

Jaysem 31874

Butads jeay [B3I8K

Japyoy duen

(LLLd Pue OiLd ‘60Ld

‘g0LC ‘LOLC ‘90Ld ‘s0Ld ‘vOLd
‘c0Ld ‘zoLC ‘LOLd ‘°pa Aerds1g
Jeay uo gso¢r ‘°pg Jo0jernbay

uo ¢piIC ‘°pg lojenbay uo nOLC
$+A,888 Tausg Jojernbay uo

206C ‘°A,sse A1ddng 1amod uo

£0sC ‘°pg Ae1dstqQ juolj uo ysO€C
‘°pa Ae1ay uo pLIC ‘°pg AeTay

uo LLiC ‘I0303uu0d goSC 03 °*Pg
Io038Tnbay uo goLr ¢°A,sse AeTay
Jamod uo |gSd ¢I0399Uu0d HO8d pus
J0308UU0S ¢€0gC 031 °*pg JojeTnbay
uo ¢gIC) *A,s88 aTqQB] ‘BYI

(pg 21607 uo zozc o3 *pg IojeInbay
uo zoic) *A,sse arge] ‘z§vd

(£€ @381d :Jay) °pg JojeInbaY
(pIeog °*J°d

J038Tnbay apnTauT jou s30Q) (5§
ajeld :jay) °A,sse Toued 1o03BTNbAYy
(°pa AetdsiQ jJo

3Ied jou) 330ddns 3axoBIg *g°)°d
(A, sse

Taueq lojeladg jo 33xed jou)
J0303UU0d f¢O6C O} [8uBd Jojeiadg
183y uo ggogd) *A,s58 aTgqed ‘9l
(*pPg Aerdstg jo 3ed

jou) *A,sse (aued Iojeladp isay
(€€ 9@38Td :j3Yy) °pg Aerdstg Jesy

NOI14IHIS3a

Alquassy a|npoy'aD

»*

® ¥ % ¥ X

702SLA

13-02Z65 LY

13-L2951H
£8Z51Y
LI-99LL2N
8€-LLLOLD
ZE-BLZEIN
§9~6659IN
ZHLIIN
LiLLsy

A A YA
LI~9Z95 1Y
LI-S18L0M
29-Zv8Ztl

L3-99151y4

19-0Z95 1Y

12-9%¢5 1Y

688ZL1
*ON

J08KWAS

I NN

‘9l
513

‘£l
A"
‘L
‘oL
"6



| Printed Circuit Boards |

Regulator Bd. Plate 33a.

W01815-G1 Use on a 3 or 6 hose unit
-G2 Use on a3 4 hose wnit

W01815-G1 Regulator Bd. supersedes W01517-G1 Regulator Bd.
Both Reqgulator Bds. are interchangable but...
(reference Early STP Start Chart).

B
g%
2%
21

QTP 150Y @ 70 MA

SP108A

CODE NO.  SYMBOL DESCRIPTION

NO. REQ. NO.

1. 1 Q10444-04 Fuse (1 1/2A, 32V)(F4)
2. 1 Q10444-01 Fuse (1/2A, 125V)(F3)
3. 1 Q10444-05 Fuse (1/4A, 125V)(F5)

Early STP Start

T14390-G1 T13390-G1 T12897-G1
Relay Bd. Relay Bd. Relay Bd.,
W01815-G1 * 0 ]
Regulator Bd.
W81517-G1
Regulator Bd.
with R16925-G1 * ) 0

STP Interface Bd.

W01517-G1 0 0 o]
Regulator Bd.

* With Early STP Start
o Less Early STP Start

Page 20



riaie s9n.

Logic Bd.

W01515-G1

g
w
]

DESCRIPTION

SYMBOL

0
EQ

N
R

CODE

NO

NO.

310890-01 Jumper Plug

11

Plate 33e.

Relay Bd.

T14390-G1

G1 and
).

supersedes T13390
are interchangable

G1 Relay Bds.

All Relay Bds.

G1 Relay Bd.

T14390
112897~

but...(reference Early STP Start Chart

Page 21



Flaw oo,

Front Display Bd.

T12886-G1 use on a Standard Unit
-G2 Use on a Single Sided Unit

CODE NO. SYMBOL DESCRIPTION
NO. REQG. NO.

1. 1 Q10890-02 Jumper Jack
Rear Display Bd. Plate 33d.

T12889-G1 use on a Standard Unit
-G2 Use on a Single Sided Unit

=—=—— 1 &

— I ®

-

)

=

% EJ,_____;;
=Y

CODE NO. SYMBOL DESCRIPTION
NC. REG. NC.

1. 1 Q10890-02 Jumper Jack
Page 22



Keylock Interface Bd. Plate 33f.
T13737-G1

Iy

.FL

SR8 RO

o
2
T
-
T
*
e
B

CODE NO.  SYMBOL DESCRIPTION
NO. REQ. NO.

1. 1 {10890-01 Jumper Jack

Page 23



Electronic Sub—assemblies

Power Supply Assembly Plate 35a.
T12846-G1

i

“23186DE 16300254
6000UF -~ 10+ 75%

e
5,

26639

¢ 3VDC 30 SURGE
462 83"

* 50 MAX AMPYTT

CODE NG.  SYMBOL DESCRIPTION
NO. REQ. NO.

1. 2 Q10245-01 Capacitor clamp

2. 3 K73278-32  Lockwasher (#6)

3. 10 K66857 Hex nut (#6-32)

4. 3 Q10111-38 Screw (#6-32x5/8"1g.)

5. 1 Q10271-21 Capacitor (€5)(8700uf, 40v)
6. 1 Q10271-06 Capacitor (C4)(16000 uf, 25V)
7. 1 R10501-366 Resistor (51K, 2W, +5%)

8. 2 Q10121-09 Ring terminal (#10-14 AWG )
9. 1 Q10271-22 Capacitor (€3)(260uf, 350V)
10. 7 K65235-23 Flat washer (#6)

1. 7 Q10111-33 Screw (#6-32x5/16"1g.)

12. 1 Q10245-03 Capacitor clamp

Page 24



Power Relay Assembly Plate 35b.

T12849-G2 Used on 3 or 6 hose units
-G3 Used on 4 hose units




Regulator Panel Assembly Plate 39C.

112842-G2

456

CODE NO.  SYMBOL
NO. REQ. NC.

DESCRIPTION CODE ND.  SYMBOL DESCRIPTION
NO. REQ. NO.

1. 1 112842-61 Regulator Panel subassembly 4, 2 N21119 Handle (other side)
(does not include items 2-7) S. 6 K73278-33 Lockwasher (#8)
2. 1 q10131-21 Fuse (F1)(2.5A, 250V SLO-BLO) 6. 6 K67365 Hex nut ((#8-32)
3. 1 @10592-02 Fuse (F2)(BA, 32V FAST BLO) 7. 1 N20960 Bracket
Logic Panel Assembly Plate 35d.
T12844-G1
. . - -
RELAY INTERFACE PWB ASSY 112897 BATTERY (B81) 6V 2.5AHW
f U L ®
i} -
%
& *
¥
- o i ‘

CODE ND.  SYMBOL
NO. REG. NOG.

1. 1 N20960
2. 8 K73278-33
3. 8 K67365
4, 8 Q10651-02
5. 1 Q10670-01
6. 1 R15337

[ 32

i Va

4 5623 7 8

DESCRIPTION cooE NO.  SYMBOL DESCRIPTION
NO. REQ. NO.

Bracket 7. 2 N21119 Handle (other side)
Lockwasher (#8) 8. 1 T12844-G2 Logic Panel subassembly

Hex nut (#8-32) (Does not include items 1-7)
P.C.B. support (1/4")(other side)

+ Battery (6v, 2.5 AMP-HR) * Not part of T12844, Logic Panel Ass'y.

* Battery bracket
Page 26






e ]
_____________——-———-_—— e ————— e

Gilbarco Inc., 7300 W. Friendly Ave., P.O. Box 22087,Greensboro,N.C. 27420 (919) 292-3011
Printed in U.S.A. ‘



